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THE LEATHER FOOTWEARINDUSTNAPAl9. 

The manufacture of leather footwear ranks as one of Canada'a leading industries 
In the early days the handicraft system prevailed, and boots and shoes were made to the 
order of the customer. The first census of New France, taken in 1667, enumerated 20 
persons as shoemakers, in a population of 3,215. The first authentic record of machineiy 
is in 1847 when a Montreal plant put into use a few machines for sewing shoe uppers. 
Shortly after Confederation (1867) the McKay sewing process was introduced, supplanting 
the wooden pegging machine, and the subsequent advance of the industry was rapid.. The 
census of 3871 shows the value of production of leather boots and shoes as 16.133,638, 
and the number of establishments as 4491. The censuses of 1871, 1881 and 1891 took 
account of every establishment, whether factory or handicraft shop, while commencing 
with 1901 the records of the industry relate to factories only. The value of production 
of leather footwear reached its high record in 1920, when the total was $66,817,174 Due 
to a gradual reduction in prices the values in the following years were less, the low 
point being reached in 1932 with a total of $32242,416, Values have since mounted, and 
the total for the year 1935 is 11. per cent higher than that of the preceding year and 12 
per cent in advance of the total for the low year 1932 Although the value is still 
below that of the high record year, 1920, the volume of output has shown an almost con 
tinuous yearly advance, and the number of pairs of footwear made in 1935 is 26 per cent 
greater than the pairage of 1920. 

The following table gives the number of pairs of footwear and the average 
price per pair, in the years 1920-3 935: 

Number of Average Price 
Pairs 

• 	-----'--- ---------- per_pair 

17,693,966 3.71 
14S? 745,851 2.98 
17,045 9 842 2.63 
18423,894 2.50 
17729.421 2 36 
17316 9 565 230 
19.896,539 2.30 
2056, 765 2.29 
20793758 2.39 
20,459. 73 2.36 
17646338 228 
18239635 2.00 
18.376123 1 75 
19922654 1.61 
19.990,'16 1 61 
22258 4J0 1 61 

Year 

1920 
1921 
1922 
1923 
1924 
1925 
1926 
192 " 
1928 
1929 
1930 
1931. 
1932 
1933 
1934 
1935 
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rodiq.oz,_ The quantir of leather footwear manufactured during the 
year 1935 amounted to 22,256,410 pairs, grouped as followag boots and shoes with leather 
or fabric uppers, 19,274,07 pairs; shoepacks, larrigans and aoccain (oil tan) 45 0048 
pairs; moccasins for outdoor wear, (other.than oil tan); 175,917 pairs; footwear of all 
kinds with felt uppers, 587 9 590 pairs and cloth,..carpet, boudoir and Indian slippers, 
2,175,788 pairs0 Each group,.excepting that-of shoepacka, larrigana and moccasins, shows 
an increase over the preceding year0 Footwear made in sizes for women is of chief import-
.iuce, its pairage representing 45.-per cent of the-total quantity manufactured, and its 
value 47 per cent of the total for the indutr70 . .The..production of footwear for men 
'epresente 30 per cent of the.totalquantit 6v and 58 per cent of the total value, and 
I oii..wing, in the order named, are the items- of footwear for "misses and children", 
"boys and youths", and "babies and infants"0 - Compared.. with the preceding year the total 
.juantity of product Bhows an iawease of 2,7,694 pairs, or U per cent, and the value 
of output an increase of $5,684,275 9  or U. per cent0.. The industry is found chiefly in 
the provinces of Quebec and Ontario,.the value, of the output of the former province 

presenting 58 per cent of the .total for the Dominion, -and that of Ontario, 38 per 
cent0 Nova Scotia and New Brunswiok, together, -have-an output representing 2 per cent of 
the total value, while the remaining. 2 per cent is contributed by the product of Manitoba, 
Alberta and British Columbia, combined0 

Table 1, which follows, shows production by cuantity and value, for each 
f the several classifications of size, in the years 1934 and 1935, while the second 
:.able gives the principal statiøticè of the industry for the period 19241935 
Statistics of production, by classifieationa of size an4 process of manufacture, are 
shown, by provinces, in table 8, commencing at page 9 

I 	Quantity and Value of Product, 1934 and 1935 

1934 1935 
lasifici 

:?air ;J_.Pair. 

(a) 	Boots and shoes with 	: . 

leather or fabric 
uppers- 	z 8 8 
Men's 	: 4 9 855 9 998 : 	 10,981 9 871 : 5,940 9 209 	: 129893 9019 
Boys' and youths'0000000 t 960 9 358 1,409 1) 220 1 9 255 9834 	: 1 9783,699 
Women's 	& 7,943 9 210 s 	14,988 9 626 : 6 9 499 9739 	: 15 9 780 9 569 
Misses' and children's00 29 448 9 911 : 	 2,5419 70 2,0C,44O 	,z 29 655 1,492 
Babies' and infants'000. . 971 9 379 : 	 584,373 9C9 9 845 	: 607,505 

Total 	: 17 9 179 9856 8 	30 9 3059793 : 199 2749067 	: 339720 9 284 

b) 	Shoepacks, larrigans 	8 8 	 8 8 
and moccasins, (oil tan)  
Menlo 57,241 : 	 69 9 572 : 31,076 	: 52,436 
Boys' and youths' 12 9 924 8 	lt 9724 : 13,281 	: 15 9 633 
Women's 	0000000000000000 	10 264 8 	 516 : 215 	: 417 
Misses' and children'a00 : 1 1) 680 : 	1 9 499 : 441 	: 306 
Babje° and infants'0900 z 29 : 	18 : 35 	: 20 

Total 52,138 : 	 88 9 329 : 45,048 	: 689812 



THE LEATHER FOOTWEAR INW8TR, CANADA 

I. Quantity and 

Si_ 

Value of_Product,_1934 
19541 

and_l95 	- Concluded. 
1955 

ETTTTT I 
(bb)Moccasjns for outdoor z 

wear (other than oil  
tan)  
Uen' 	..............,.... : 93,114 : 1059 578 : 101,177 : 118 9 128 
Boys' and youth&QO.,O.?QO s 439 171 : 38 9 382 : 39,385 : 51,952 
Women's 	... ... : 149 471 : 129 223 : 129 292 : 9 9859 
Misses' and children's.,. : 15,936 : 129 206 ; 18,280 z 10,355 
Babisa' and infants'..... : 3,473 : 1.40 z _285  

Total 	.. .. ...... a 170 9165 a 170,129 : 175,917 a 172 9122 
a 	 0 0 a 

: 	225 0 670 . 299,403 	a 275,455 	a 346 9 490 
a 	2081 	: 21,863 	a 20,715 	a 22,939 
: 	175,342 	a 142,230 	a 237,666 	: 176,451 
a 	509 636 	a 34,399 	: 499 861 	a 56,761 

a 

(c) Footwear of all kinds 
with felt uppers -. 

Men ' s 0 1 0 0 0 * 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 00 1 1 0 
Boys' adyouths'...... 
Women's 
Mi asos' and children' a.. 
Babies' aiad  infants'.,.. 

Total a 	4759 354 a 	5019011 a 	587 9 590 : 5860 503 

a a a : 
(d) 	Cloth, carpet, boudoir  

andindianalippers - 
Men's 	..... .... a 	215,480 a 	1659 559 a 	296,900 a 238 1,266 
Boys' and youths' 	...... * 	559741 a 	18 9842 : 	50,594 a 32,595 
Wowen's a 19 598,034 a 	816 9 421 a 	1 9 2669 510 a 788.501 
Mieaee' and children's.. a 	226 9 229 a 	88 9016 a 	5159 751 a 191 9 271 
Babies' and infants' ..., a 	57 9 719 a 	159120 : 	46,033 : 16,557 

Total 	 a 2,113,203 a 1,10163 ; 29 1759788 a 1 9 267 9 170 

Total Footwear a : a 
Men's 	a 59 427 9503 :119 119 9 983 a 	69 6459 317 a 139 648 9 559 
Boys' and youths 0 	a 1,072,875 a 1 9 5059051 a 	1 9 57 9807 a 	19 886,818 
Wosen's 	.,.., * 997$1 9 3k1 :159 9609 021 a 10 9 016 9 422 a 169 7559797 
Uiss' and children's ..s 2,743,392 a 29 477 9 825 a 	59 1929 775 a 	29 8949 185 
Babies' and infants ' 0.0,.): 1 90159 625 a 	6049 367 a 	1 9024 9 091 0 	629,752 

Total ..., 	,.:19 99909716 	:32,167 9 225 a 220 258 9 410 a 35,814 9891 

Miscellaneous products.... 	.. .: 	- 	a 	121,273 : 	- 	: 	149 9 241 

Custom work and repairs.......00: 	- 	a 	179139 a 	- 	a 	25,780 

Total_yalue_o'Drodct& 	,j _ 7j- 



THE LEATHER FOOTWEAR INDUSTRY, CANADA 

II.. Principal Statistics of the Leather Footwear Industry, Canada, 1924 to 1935. 

Estab 	: Enployees : 	Cost of 
ear lish- 	: Capital : 	No. 	: Salaries : 	materials 

ments 	: Invested Wsges - _jrJd uoed _j 
: 	No, 	: $ : $ $ 

1924 183 30 0 835,479 	g 14,506 	: 13,813,339 21 2 667,083 
1925 : 	188 30,863,482 13,792 	: 13,088,954 : 	20,486,473 
1926 186 	: 31,325,331 	: 15,016 14,726,763 : 	24,091,923 
1927 : 	191 	: 31,921,002 	: 15,433 14927,844 : 	24,566 9 423 
1928 : 	199 	: 31,433 9 028 	: 15,505 	: j4982,608 26,383,043 
1929 : 	191 	: 31,028.,229 	: 15,563 	: 15 3,031 ç 101 25,510,731 
1930 : 	179 	: 28,162,582 	: 13 2 922 	: 12,858,062 	: 20,521,726 
1931 : 	184 	: 25,844,168 	: 14,150 	: 12,340,283 	: 17949,804 
1932 : 	191 	: 22,024,801 13,728 11,156,856 	: 15753,021 
1933 : 	205 	: 22,963,78 14,526 10,509,461 	: 16 9 347,068 
1934 : 	211 	: 22,709 9 588 	: 14,868 	: 10 9 571,099 	: 17,021,115 
1935 : 	217 	: 24,313,445 15,930 	: 11 9 742,871 19431,799 

Value of 
production 

$ 
42,003,668 
40,, 022,515 
46,096 9 163 
47,372,549 
50,018,802 
48,627, 590 
40,478, 911 
36 9  625, 565 
32,242,416 
32,291,092 
32,305,637 
35,989,912 

ant4i 	The capital investment of the industry in 1935 was valued at 
24,313,445, apportioned as follows: land, buildings and machinery, $11,058,537; 

materials and products on hand, stocks in process, etc., $7,660,391; and cash and 
accounts and bills receivable, $5,594,517. Compared with the preceding year, the total 
capital shows an increase of $1,603,857, or 7 per cent. 

n1oyees and Sa1arierVages. 	During the year 1935 the number of employ. 
ees of the industry was 15,930, of which 1,513 are classified as salaried employees aria 
14,417 as wage earners. The number of female employees represents 37 per cent of the 
total The amount paid in wages during the year was $9,261,643, and in salaries, 
$2,481,228, a total of $11,742,871. The total number of employees shows an increase over 
the preceding year of 1,062, or 7 per cent, and the salary and wage bill an increase of 
$1,171,772, or 11 per cent The months of highest employment in boot and shoe factories 
are, as a rule, August and September, and those of lowest employment, November, December 
and January. Among the 40 leading industrieg of Canada, the boot and shoe industry takes 
Ot.h place with respect to nmbet of enplcyees 

Materijed. 	Statistics of the leather used in this industry are not 
available, as the returns furnished by the manufacturers combine the materials, under 
rtiree headings, for value only. Following is the grouping used: (i) upper materials, 

	

value $9,002,721; (2) bottom materials, v].ue $6,055,370; and (3) findings, etc., 	1ue 
4,373,708, a total for all materials used of $19,431,799. The total value showa an 

increase over the preceding year of $2,410,684, or 14 per cent. 
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FOREIGN TRADE 

IMao The value of leather footwear imported into Canada 
during the calendar year 1935 was $673,841, an increase over the preceding year 
of $50,954, or 8 per cent The two items of chief importance are bootø, shoes 
and slippers with leather uppers, ri o p, womens" value $359,659, and boots, 
shoes and slippers, with leather uppers, no p., men s",value $256,257 Imports 
under the first mentioned classification come chiefly from the United States, 
and under the second classification, from the United Kirigdom. The total value 
of imports of leather footwear is apportioned by principal countries 3, as follows: 
the United Kingdom, 4295,071, or 43 per cent of the total; the United States, 
$316 .1.69, or 47 per went of the total; and from all other countries, combined, 
$64,601, or 10 per cent 

orç 	The expci -G of Canadian made leather footwear during the year 
totalled 160,180 pairs, sralued at $355,229, compared with 64,009 pairs, valued 
at $208 544 in 1934. The Ur ted Kingdom is by far the largest consumer, the ex-
ports to that touritry repre3enting 42 per cent of the total quantity exported, 
and 52 per cent of the totai value. Next to the United Kingdom, in order of im 
portance, are Jamaica, New Zea].arid and the United States 

CONSUMPTION 

The following statement abows the estimated consumption of leather 
footwear In Canada in 1934 and 1935; 

Production. 	.. Pair 19, 990,716 22 3,258,410 
Imports... 	. 	 - 	 .. 389808 388 9 039 
Exports.,.. . 	... 64,009 160 9 180 
Total consumption . 	... " 20,316,515 22486,269 
PopulatIon. 	. 	.•. 	 . No. 10,835,000 10,949,000 
Consumption per capita. Pair 1.88 205 

GENERAL TABLES 

The general tables whiwn follow give statistics of the leather foot 
wear industry by provinces The volume also contains a list, of the manufacturers 
of leather footweai revised to date of December, 1936 



THE LEATEEJt FOOTWEAR INDUSTRY, CANADAO 

I. Principal Statistics of the Leather Footwear Indu$try, 1935 

; 	 Eatab- : 	 Ca ite.l 	: Ep].s ____ : Cost of 	: Value 
Province : 	 lieh- : 	 invested No0 	: Salaries : materials 	: of 

: 	ments:  w.Used : production 
No0  

Nova Scotia : 	 2 
New Brunswick : 	 4 ) 678,582 	: 293 : 	 192,553: 357437 : 657,068 
Quebec : 	126 : 13,283 9 259 	; 10,136 : 6,84,68'; 11,276,91 	i 20,954 9 632 
Ontario : 	72 : 	9,768,114 	: 59 243 : 4,528 9 288: 7,436,870 : 13,751 9113 
Manitoba : 	5) : 	 : 1. 

Alberta : 	1 ) : 	 138 9912 	: 93 : 	61 9 166: 112,213 : 194 9 370 
British Columbia : 	7 : 	4449 578 	: 165 : 	136 9 184: 248 9 367 : 4329 729 

Total : 	217 : 24,313,445 	: 15,930 :11,742,871: 10,431,799 : 35,989 9 912 

2 Capital Invcsted, 1935, 

Materials 	: 
: Estab- : Land, build-: and products 	: Cash and 	: Total 

Province 	: lish- : ings and 	: on hand, 	: accounts 	: Capital 
; ments : machinery 	: stocks in 	: and bills 	: 

receivable : - 

: No0  
Nova Scotia 	: 2 
New Brunswick 	: 4 ) : 	 3369 765 	: 14,482 	: 150,315 	: 678 9 582 
Quebec 	: 126 : 	5 9 920 9 020 	: 4 9 120 9 064 	: 3 9 243 9 175 	: 13 9 283 9 259 
Ontario 	: 72 : 	4537 9 554 	: 3 9078078 	: 2 9 152 9 482 	: 9 9 768,114 
Manitoba 	: 5 ) : 

Alberta 	: 1 ) : 	 49,749 	: 73 9 606 	: 15,357 	: 138 9 912 
British Columbia : a7j j L9 J95ag6l 	: 

Total 	; 217 : 11 9058 9 537 	: 7 9 6609 391 	: 5,594 9 517 	: 24 9 313,445 

3. Employees and Salaries and Wages,19350 

_____Salarj emp1yes 	: 
Province 	: 	: 	: 	Total 	: 	: 	: 	Total 

Male : Female : salaries 	: Male • Female 	wages 
No, 	; 	No0 	; 	$ 	: No0 •: 	 No, 	: 	$ 

Nova Scotia ) : 	21 : 	15 	: 	176 : 	81 	153 0 210 
New Brunswick   
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 	) 
Alberta 	) 

Total 

: 	65]. 	: 	249 	: 	1 9 381 9824 : 5 9673 : 3 9 563 	: 	5,442,856 
: 	386 	: 	158 	: 	1,023,409 : 2 9919 : 1 9780 	: 	3,504,879 

: 	16 	: 	: 	
159872 : 	

24 	0 

	

45,294 

British Columbia __ 

	

6 	:OQQ £.J 	; 	23 

: 1,085 	: 	428 	: 	2,481 9 228 : 8 9946 : 5,471 	: 	99261,643 
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THE LEATHER FOOTWEAR INDUSTRY, CANADA. 

4. Number of Wage-earners, by Months, 1935. 

Province : 	January z February: March : April : 	May : 	June 

: 	No. : 	No, :' 	No, : No. : 	 - No. : 	No. 
Nova Scotia ): 	 251 : : • 291 279 292 
New Brunswick ): : : - 	- : 
Quebec z 	8,456 : 	9,073 : 	9,406 : 9,495 : 	9 1,428 : 	9,131 
Ontario : 	4,196 : 	49 467 : 	4 9 678 : 4,836 : 	4,921 : 	4 9,706 
Manitoba ): 	 89 : : 	85 
Aberta  
British  

Columbia :____ _: 	153 : 	150 153 153 ; 	 - 	155_ 

Total : 	13,054 : 14,083 : 14 9 596 : 14,850 : 	14,854 : 	14,355 

Province 	: 	July : 	August :September: October : 	November : 	December 

- 	: 	No, : 	No, : 	No.: No • : 	No. : 	No. 

Nova Scotia ): 

New Bruawick ): 
Quebec 
Ontario 
Manitoba 
Alberta 	): 
British 

Columbia 

264 : 	297 	: 	290 	: 190 	: 187 : 	174 

9,365 : 	9,809 	: 	9 9801 	: 9,060 	: 8 0 982 : 	8,756 
4,753 : 	4 9 999 	: 	4,984 	: 4,923 	: 4,397 : 	4,402 

74 : 	78' 	: 72 68 
: 	69 

S 	 a 
: 	].ZQ_: 

. 
165 	: 157 : 	144 

Total 	: 14,614 	: 15 9 345 - :. 15,319 : 140 410 	: 	13 2 791 	: 	13,545 

5. Power Equipmqn, 1935. 

: Eatab-: 	-- - OrLjn use  In reserve or idle - 
Province : lish- :Steam engines: E1ectrc 	: Boilers 	:Steam erigines:Electric: Boilers 

- :rnent 	:and :and. turbinea :mtors 
: 	No. : 	No,: H.P. 	: No. 	: H0P. 	No,: H.P. 	: No. : 	H.P. : 	No: H.P:No,.: H.P.. 

Nova Scotia z 	2)  
180 • • 

44. 	179 :  
: 

l :  
: : 1 : 	 • 	: 	: 

New Brunswick : 	4) ; 	: : 
Quebec : 126 : 	4 : 155 	: 602: 2 9 896: 26: 1 0 474: 2 : 120 : 12: 	41 : 1 100 
Ontario : 	72 : 	3 	: 240 	: 560: 29 337: 25: 1 2 678: - : - : 	10: 	48 : 	: 185 
Manitoba : 	5) : 	- : : 19: 	43;  
Alberta : 	1) : 	: : • : a 	: 
British  

Columbia : _j4j.164j: 9C; - : 	 - - 2: 	6.  
Total : 217 : 11 : 575 	: 19 259: 5,619: 53: 3,323: 3 : 195 : 	24: 95 : 4 : 285 



Ontario 
Manitoba 
Alberta 
British 
Columbia 

5 9 464 t 952  

: 	44,900 

104,117 	: 	111,758 	32,492 

1,692,458 

38,982 
	

28,331 

7; 436,.8 70 

1l2213 

248,367 

THE LEATHER FOOTWEAR INDUSTRY, CANADA 

6. Fuel and F1ectricit 'Jsed, 1935 

Province 
Estab.-. 
1ish : _____________  Coal  Fuel 

0 

Wood 
ments i_tuminous_ 	_Anthracite Oil 

No. :Ton 	: Ton 	: 	$ Gal. 	: Cord 	$ 
Nova Scotia 2 ) 20186 2  9,314 12 	36 

New Brui2swick 4 ) 
0 0 

Quebec 	: 126 : 	3 0 153 : 22 9 062 : 	936 	: 7,971 : 	79,025 6,621 1 0 703 	5,436 
Ontario 	: 72 : 	5 9 057 : 35,195 : 	353 	: 2,369 11,165 : 1 9 066 : 12 : 	75 
Manitoba 	: 5 
Alberta 1 
British  
Columbia 	: 7 : 	10 : 100: 	. 	: 	: 18,659:941.  

- Total 	: 217 :10,406: 66,671: 1289 :10 340 :108,849:8628:1,727 :5 9 547 

: 	Gas 	 Total value 
Province 	: 	: Other : 	Electricity 	of Fuel and 

:Manufactured: Natural : Fuel 	 5 flectricitI 

: 	$ 	$ 	Kw.h. 	: 	$ o 
Nova cotia ) 	100 	127 . 	96,212 	3,057 	12 9 634 
New Brunswick  
Quebec 2 9 765 	: 4,372,680 : 113,413 	: 167,091 
Ontario 1 1,502 : 	416 	: 4,386,897 51 9 183 	: 93,362 
Manitoba  
Alberta - 	: : 	100 	: 128,221 : 	1 9 907 2,007 

British  
Columbia 85 	: : 	35 257,948 5 9 174 6335 

Irotal 10,564 	: 1,502 : 	3,443 	: 9,241 9 958 174,734 j 281,429 

7. Materials Used, 1935. 

-- : 	Upper 	: Bottom 10 	 Findings, Total coat 
Province : 	materials 	: materials etc : 	value of all 

c'gt. value materials ued 

$ 	: * Nova Scotia 	) : 	150,462 	: 156 2 030 50,945 ' 	357,437 
NewBrunswick) : 
Cluebec 5258290 	: 3.469.14O : 	2.569.482 11.276912 

Total 	: 9,002 19 721 	: 	6,055570 	4573,708 	: 	19,4319799 
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8. Quantity and Value of Production, by Provinces, 1935 
-.----------"--.-- --"-.------------- -.- 	- 

	

: Boy-se : 	: MiSses? : 
Mens : and 	Womens : and :Babie&: Total 

Process 	: 	:youths: 	: child- : and : 
ren_s 1nfant& 

: 

QBBEC  
(a) Boots and shoes with  

leather or fabric  
uppers  

welts 	Pair.2,034,4?9: 96,689r 	2052,785: 	639198: 42,917: 2,443,068 
McKays and all  
imitation welts 	Pi1,029,418:359 9 010 5,161,942: 875,011: 72,734: 7,498,115 

Turns 	Pair 	18,662: 	9 	49 9 608: 	140:101,586: 	169,996 
Nailed, pegged, screw 
or wire fastened 	Pair 448 : 062:129,014: 	15,26: 	20,099: 	—, 	 : 	612042 
Stitchdowns 	Pair, 	85,76: 23,625: 	66363: 122,203: 95,446: 	403,403 
All other 	Pair. 	22'3: 2 9 057: 	53545 	53,618:162,136: 	293,529 

Total 	Pair.3,638,560:61O,395 5,572,510:1324,269:474,819:11,420,553 
Total Value 	$ 7,5rI536 :845,396 9,723304:1026 9 553:265,105:19,615,894 

(b) Shoepscks,larrigans 	: 
and moccasins (Oil 	: 
tan) 	Pair. 	6,429 	2,731: 	: 	435: 	35: 	9,630 

	

Value 	$ 	15,867: 3,225: 	— 	: 	300: 	20: 	19,412 

(bb)Moccasins for out  
door wear (other  

	

than oil tan) 	Paiz: 	94,368: 38,950: 	11 9 292: 	18,280: 4 0 285: 	167,175 

	

Value 	104898: 31,427: 	8,024: 	10,555: 1,828: 	156,532 

(c) Footwear of all kinds  
with felt uppers 	Pair'.  

	

Value 	$ : 	: 	-• 	: 	— 	: 	— 	: 	— 	: 	— 

(d) Cloth, carpet, boudoir  
and Indiai slippers Pair: 233,800: 40,197: 1 9 060 9 209: 463,627: 18 9106: 1 9815,939 

	

Value 	$ 	206399 	211:679,635:163244'.30j1 ? °88292 

Total Footwear 	Pair3973,157:692,273: 6,644,O11:1 ; 606,611:497 :j 245:13,,413,297 

	

Total Value 	$ 8,084,700:906,259:10,410,963:1,200,452:277,756:20,880,130 

Misce].1aneouFroduct8 	(x) 	... 	 71,224 
Custom work and repairs 	:..O,,..o. ............. tO ...... OO4000000')GQCb $ 	3,289 

Total Value of Products 	. 	 $ 20,954632 

(x) Includes gloves, shoe uppers, snowshoes and canoes. 
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THE LEATHER FOOTWEAR INIJSTRY, CANAflA. 

8. Quantity and Value of Production, By Provinces, 1935 - Con. 

:M,iases' 
: Boys' : : 	 and :Babies' : 

Process : Men's : and : 	 Women's : child- : 	 and : Total 
youtha' : :_ren's :infant's: 

ONTARIO  
() 	Boots and shoes with  

leather or fabric  
uppers-  
Welts Pair: 424,456: 21,964 : 	376,474 : 	213 0 824: 121,338 : 1 1 158 9 056 
McKays and all imi 
tation welts Pair: 205,478: 119 9 494 :1 2 9250088 : 	417,694: 101714 : 2,769,468 

Turns Pair: 6,237: 390 : 	25,631 : 	473: 37,976 : 	70,707 
Nailed, pegged, screw  
or wire fastened 	Pair: 799,238: 259 2008 : 	22,078 : 	16,255: 146 : 1,096 9 725 
Stitchdowns Pair: 565,316: 205,898 : 	527,901 : 	815,12: 170 9 146 : 2,284 9 393 
All other Pair: 12 9 915: 1,679 : 	9,134 : 	12,95: 63,706 : 	100 2 387 

Total Pair:2,013,640: 608 9 433 :2 98869 306 1,476,331: 495 2026 : 7 9 479 9 736 
Total Value $ 	:4 50 158 9 114: 8699 770 :5,951,415 :1,618 9 978: 342,400 :12,940 2 677 

(b) Shoepacks, larrigqns  
and moccasins (oil  
tan ) 	Pair: 6,708: 1,923 : — 	 : - 	 : - 	 : 8,631 

Value 	$ 	: 2,382: 539 : — 	 : - 	 : - 2 0 921 

(bb)Morr'asin for out-  
loor wear (other  
than oil tan) 	Pair:  

Value  

c) Footweer of all kinds  
with felt uppers 	Pair: 275,455: 20 9715 : 237 9 666 : 49,861: 3 9 893 	: 587,590 

Value 	$ 	: 346 9 490: 22,939 : 176 9 451 : 36,761: 3 9 862 	: 586 9 503 

'd) Cloth, carpet, boudoir  
and Indian slippers  

Pair: 59 9 953: 10 9 397 : 201,301 : 52,124: 27,927 	: 351,702 
Value 	$ : 1711 

Total Footwear 	Pair:2,355,756: 641,468 :3,325,273 :1,578,316: 526 9846 : 8 9 427,659 
Total Value 	$ 	:4,536 9 206: 897 9 632 :6 9 232 9 362 :1,683,766: 35a,996 :13 9 701,962 

Mi scellaneoug Products (x) 	. . • • 	0 	 • • 	0 0 0 00 0 00 00 00 	 00 00 0 .$ 	47,085 
Custom work and repairs 	: 00000s0000000000000000000000090000000.00000...., 	 2,066 

Total Value of Products 	...... . .......... "s.. ................".". ...... $13,751,113 

(x) Incl.des 3pats, lerging , le.the; tops, insoles, heels, etc. 
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THE LEATHER FOOT*AR  INDUSTE!, CANADA 

8. Quantit*r and Value of Production, by Provinces, 1935.-Con. 

:Misaes' : 
Process : Men's 	: Boys' : Women's : and : Babies' : Total 

: and : : child- : and 	: 
$ youths' : : ren's $ infants': 

QVASC07IA.NEWSW1C J  
MA4_T0&TAND j  

$ 
(a) Boots and shoes with a 

leather or fabric 9 
uppers- : : 

Welts 	Pair : 101,904: 261 : 22 507 : - : - 	: 1040 6t 
McKaysandaflimi- a 
tation welts 	Pair : 3,653: 208 : 33 9 87' : 3 9 402 : - 	: 41,1ZC 

Thrns 	Pair  
Nailed9  pegged, screw  
or wire fastened 	Pair : 1720737: 55,440 : 4 9 512 : 4,438 : - 	: 217l'7 

Stitchdowns 	Pair : 1,525: 107 : 17 : - : - 	: 144 
All other 	Pair :_ 8410 1.000 : - 	: - : - 9(.4C 

Total 	Pair : 288,009: 57 9006 : 40,923 : 7 9840 : - 	: 373 077 
Total Value : 977369: 70 9 533 : 105,850 : 9 0 961 : 

(b) Shoepacks, larrigans 
and moccasins (oil 
tan) 

Value 

(bb)Moccasins for out-
door wear (other 
than oil tan) 
	

Pair 
Value 
	

$ 

(c) Footwear of all kinds 
with felt uppers 	Pair 

Value 	$ 

(d) C1oth carpet, boudoir 
and Indian slippers Pair 

Value 	$ 

: 

	

215: 	6 : 	- 	: 	26 9 10 

	

417: 	6 : 	- 	: 	46.,47 

: 
: 	7,309: 	433 : 	1,000 : 	- 	: 	- 	: 	8,74 
: 	13,230: 	525 : 	1,835 : 	- 	: 	- 	: 	15,59C 

: 

	

• 	 . 	 . 	 . 

	

3,147: 	- 	5,000 ; 	- 	- 	; 	8,147 
24_ 	- 4370 : 	- 	- - 	7Ql1 

e 

	

Pair : 	17,939: 	8,627 : 

	

: 	54,187: 11,869 : 

Total Footwear 	Pair : 516,404: 46 9066 : 47 9138 : 7 9846 : 	- 	: 417 9 454 
Thtal Value 	$ 	:1,027,435: 82,927 : 11,472 : 9p967 : 	- 	:1 1 232,799 

Mi scellaneous Products (x) 	: . .. . . . . _... . • •.• . . .• . .......  . . . • . . . . • . . . . • . • $ 	30,942 
Custom work and repairs 	; 	 $ 2042 

Total Value of Products 	. 	 19284,167 

(x) includes spats and boot dressing. 



Miscellaneous Products (x) 
Custom work and repairs 

:Misseg':: 
and 	:Babie&: 

Process 	: Men's : and 	: Womena 	Cbild- : and : 	Total 
......... .qIiC_L 	 ___ 

CANAJ)k  
:a) Boote and shoes with 

leather or fabric 	: 
uppers- 	 : 
Welts 
McKays and all imi-
tation welts 

Turns 
Nailed, pegged, screw 
or Wire fastened 

Stitóhdowns 
All otner 

(c) Footwear of all kinds 
with felt uppers 

Value 

'b) Shoepacka, larrigana 
and moccasins (oil 
tan) 

Value 

bb)Moccasins for out-
door wear (other 
than oil tan) 

Value 

d) Cloth, carpet, boudoir 
and Indian Slippers 

Total 
Total Value 

Total Footwear 
Total Value 

Value 

	

Pair:2560,859: 118 9 904: 	584766: 277.022:164,255; 3,705 9 786 

Pair; 1,238,529 478,712; 7,12O,917;l296,1O7;174,448;lO,3O87l3 

	

Pair: 	24,899 	590: 	75,239: 	613:159,562: 	240,705 

	

Pair; 1,420 1037: 423,462: 	41,857: 	40792: 	146: 1,926294 

	

Pair: 	652,407: 229 0 650; 	614 9 281; 927,535:265592: 2 9 689,245 

	

Pair: 	43 498: 	4756 

Pair; 5 7 940,209:1,255,834; 8,499,739;2.608440;969,845;19,274,067 
$ :12,893,019:l,783,699;l5/ 780,5692,655492;6O7,5O5;33,720,284 

	

Pair: 	51,076: 	15,281: 	215: 	441: 	35: 	45048 

	

$ : 	52,436: 	15,633: 	417; 	306: 	20: 	68,812 

	

Pair; 	101,677; 	39 1# 383; 	12292; 	18,280; 4 9 285; 	175,917 

	

$ : 	118,128: 	31,952: 	9,859; 	10,355; 1,828; 	12 9122 

	

Pair: 	275,455: 	20,715: 	237,666: 	49,861 ,. 3,895: 	58?590 

	

$ : 	546090: 	22,939: 	176,451: 	36761: 3862; 	586,503 

	

Pair: 	296,900: 	50,594: 1,266,510: 515751: 46,033: 2175,788 

	

$ :238,266:32595: 	7.88,501;  

Pair: 6,645,317:1,379,807:10,016,422:3,192,773:1,024,091:22,258,410 
$ :13,648,339:1,886,818;16,755,97;2,894,185: 62752:35,814,891 

	

:oo.0000000000.0000000 	 .•........ .. $ 	149,241 
25, 780 
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THE LEATHER FOOTWEAR INDUSTRY, CANADA. 

8. Quantity and Value of Production, by Provinces, 1935 . conc1uded. 

Total Value of Products 	0 -'©fr0frQ0'0.C(0o,.. 00 ) On fl 0* 	 . . $35,989,912 

(x) Includes spats, leggings, inaole, heels, shoe uppers, gloves, etc 



C 0 R. R E C T I 0 N 

Report on the Leather Footwear Induetry in Cg.nada, 1936. 

Page 12, table 8, line 1, column 1 (t5  welts): 

Read 2 0 560,839 in place of 560,839. 

Dominion Bureau of Statistics, 
Ottawa, Canada 

February 5th, 1937. 
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THE LEAThER Frjonnfi T.NDUST!, CWIJ)a 

9, 	Clasaificaticn of Estabi abments Acooru...„Lq5 v Number of Emplcgreas,, 1935 

Total es- PALP . 
Province x tab].ish less than 50 to under 	100 to uzdor : Over 150 

aents 50 par so 100 persona 	9 150 persons persons 
* W, NO -. No0 	 No.. : 500 

2 2 

Quebec : 126 * 70 	9 17 	9 	18 : 21 
Ontario 72 * 40 	* 18 	 5 : 11 
Other provihces (a) : 19 : 15 4 	 - - 

2 2 $ 
Total * 23” : 125 37 	25 a 52 

10, Classification of EatabLi.sbmants According to Value of Production s  1935 

ton va 
2 2$100,000 	a 200000 a 	$50(L 000 	: 

Province 3 	Lea, than :but under 	i but under but under 	a $700000 
1OC . OCX) $200 COO $500,COO $700. 000 	a and over 

Nn. x 	No Nr a 	No 	a No0 
a 

Quebec 69 2. 	a 24 10 5 
Ontario a 	55 a 	li 13 a 	5 	a 3 
Other pxvincs "a' a 	16 1 	a 2 

Tc'tal. 	 320 	5" 	 59 	15 	a 	6 

3.1 	Claaslficaticn cf Establisheenta According to Vei.ue 

a 

of Capital,) 1955 

Establishments having a captta) investaent of 
2 450.,000 $100,000 $200,000 	2 

Prov.nce Lass than 	abut under a 	but under a 	but under 	a $400000 
$50000 a$].OQ 000 4200,000 a 	$400F 000 	a and over 

No.. a 	No a 	No0 a 	No0 No.. 
Quebec a 	67 : 	18 a 	21 a 	13 	a 7 
Ontario a 	31 a 	11 a 	12 a 	13 	a 5 
Other prov&ncee (a) * 	11 a 	2 a 	5 1 - 

Total 	 109 	a 	31 	a 	38 	a 	27 	a 	12 
- - 	.0 	-- 	. 	-. - 	- 	0- 	.0'00--00 - 	.0 •--0_'_ - 	_0 	• 	- - 	.••,_ -. 

'* Comprises Nova SCotid.. 	New 13uusw1ck, 4 Manitoba., 5; A1berta 1; and British 
Columbiap 7 
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THE LEATHfl FOOTWEAR INDUSM, CANADA0 

EXPORTS AND IMPORTS 

12 	Exports of Canadian-made Leather Footwear during the 
• 	- 1934 and 1935.  

calendar years, 

Articles and Countries 
1954 1935 

to which exported 	: 

: Pair $ s Pair $ 

Boots and shoes of leather, n.o0p0: : 
United Kingdom 329819 	: 150 9 324 : 67,277 	: 183,740 

United Statee ......... .... 	: 6,967 	: 1,980 : 9,284 	: 26,145 
Australia - - : 1159 	: 3,579 
Bermuda000005•000050.0005555 	: 923 	: 1 9 260 : 29708 	: 3 9760 
Jam ica005.5...0•55.00000000 	: 6,452 	: 7 9199 : 41,211 	: 609761 
British lest Indies, Other,0 : 443 	: 668 : 1,212 	: 1,903 

Germany 719 	: 1,328 : 650 	: 1 0196 
Newfound1and00.000.0 : 39195 	: 5,267 : 8 9911 	: 129 610 
New Zealand0500,..90,...,.,090 	: 39 206 	: 89846 : 16,809 	: 46,666 
St0 Pierre and Mique1on00, : 4,612 	: 6,988 : 2,234 	: 5,126 
Switzer1and00000,000000': 7397 	: - 750 : 206 	: 359 
Other Countries00000..,.000 	L 19048 	: 2,769 : 3,741 	: 6,859 

ar-  r- -- -- -a -- 

Total 609779 ; 205,379 ; 155 9 402 ; 3509 704 

Z $ 
: 

Moccasins and Indian slippers: : z 

United Kingdom 2,014 1,977 255 372 
United States00000000000000 : 1 9099 a 1,093 : 4,342 $ 5,966 
Other Countries0 117 : 95 : 181 : 187 

Total 	: 	3 9 230 	3,165 : 	49778 : 	4,525 

	

Total Leather Footwear Exported : 	64,009 : 208 9544 : 160,180 : 355,229 
& 
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ThE LEATHER FOOTWEAR INDU8T1I, CANADA 

EXFORTS AND IILPORTS 

(Compiled by the Exterual Trade Branch) 

15 Imports into Canada, for Consumption, of Leather Footwear during the calendar 
Years-1934 and 1955 
- 

Articles and Countries from 
which imported 1934 1935 

: Pair 	:$ : Pair 	: 

Boots, shoes and slippers with lea- :  
thor uppers, n0op., men's (sizes 	: a a a 
51/2andup): a : 

United Kingdom 	a 76,081 	a 189 0 308 : 849 035 	a 220,702 
United States.0• 	a 7 9 162 	: 21,078 : 10 9 894 	: 31,025 
CzechoSlovakia0...0•...c.....,.0 	: 12,047 	a 5,629 	:,, 180 	a 169 
Other Countries0000,...00000.0. 	a 1.10 	a 2.U9 a 2,7i 	a _441 

	

Total. .Ti 	96,800 	: 218 9 134 : 	97 9 821 a 256 9 237 

	

: 	 : 	a 
Boots, shoea and slippers with  
leather uppers, n00.p. 0  women's  
(sizes 2 1/2 and u) a  

United Kingdom 	a 21,238 a 	24,223 : 199993 	; 219838 
United States ....... ......,,... 	: M 9 614 a 	252 9 329 : 65 9 214 	: 278 9 171 
Czecho-Slovakia ... .,.......... a 42,791 a 	50729 : 48,860 	a 45,563 
France..000000..000000000•...9. 	a 1,143 : 	2,734: 790 	a 20 378 
Germary 	 : 2,042 a 	3 9,040 a 360 	a 304 
Switzerland 	: 29 478 ; 	11 9 493 a 2,343 	a 11 9 096 
Other Countries.. 00000000000000 a 3§5 703 -. 

Total 

Boots, shoes and slipperi with 
leather uppers, n.o.p., children's 
(all other sizes): 

United Kingdom ......  00 	0000 

United States...................  
C zecho-Slovakia. 00 0 0 O0•• 0 • • 
Other Countriea.........b...... 

Total 

'Boats and shoe"ged or iir 
fastened, with unstitohed soles, 
close-edged : 

United Kingdom .............  
United States............  0•000 

Czecho-Slovakia ...... .......... 

1519 639 a 3449 770 a 158,265 a 359 9 659 
a 	 a 	a 	* 
$ 	a 	a 	a 
a 	 a 	 a 	a 
a 	: 	: 

a 	7,850 	: 	19,095 : 	34,255 a 	14,513 
a 	5,535 	a 	49 471 : 	5,780 : 	3,905 
a 	109 087 	a 	29 661 a  
: 	 25  a 	69 

a 	53,535 a 	269 352 a 	40,102 a 	18,449 
- 	-.-- 	- -- 

a 	: 	a 
a 	a 	a 	a 
a 	554 a 	462: 	355 : 	406 
a 	58 	: 	132 : 	1,361 a 	2,020 

L_jJ:  
Total ...........,..... a 	444 	a 	656 a 	1,696 a 	2,426 
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THE LEATHER ?)OTVEAR INDUSTRY, CANADA 

EXPORTS AND IMPORTS 

13 Import3 into Canada, for Ccnsuinption D  of Leather Footwear during the ca].endar 
years 1934 and 1935. - Concluded. 

Articles and Countries from 	: 1934 1935 which imported 

Pair  Pair 	: $ 

Boots and shoes with felt uppers:: : 

Unit€ 	Kingdom 	: 849166 	: 31 9864 : 	869007 	: 35 9 612 
United 	: 19 436 	: 668 2,,959 	: 1 9048 
Otner Countries,, 1,790 463 

- 

: 	1191 	: 410 

Total 	.. 	........... 87 9 392 	: 32 1,995 : 	 90,157 	: 37070 

Total Leather Footwear Laported : 
: 	 g 

United Kingdom 	: 219 9 689 g 264 )952 : 224 9 623 : 293071 
United States ......... 	: 	959805 : 278 9678 	: 	106208 : 316,169 
Other Countries 	74314 : 79 9257 : 	57 9 208 	649 601 

Total 	389 9 808 	6229887 : 388,039 ; 6739841 
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List of Leather Footwear Factories -Canada, 

Uvn 
NOVA SCOTIA 

Comeau and Sons,, F.G. 
Wry-Standard Lt.d., A.E. 

_W_BRUNSW1CK 

Addreae 

Lower Saulnierville 
Sackville, LB., 
(Plant at Amhert,N 

Hartt Boot and Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
Palmer Co. Ltd., John 
Palmer, UcLellan Shoepack Co. Ltd. 

York Street 	Fredericton 
Argyle Street 	Fredericton 
588 York Strea 	Fredericton 

_qEEkEC 

Acme G].ve Works., Ltci... 
Acton Shoe Co The 
Aird & Son ;  Ltd. 
Alain, Ltée P,L. 
Altx Infant's Soft Soles Co. 
Artbed She Mfg Co.. Inc, The 
Art Lay Shoe 
Aubart & Durand 
Auclatr, Charles 
Basti.en Bros. 
Bédard Sbne Eur,, J., 
Bell Shoe Co, Ltd ,, 
Big 4 Shoe Co. Ltd, 
B1ats J. Andre 
Boivin,, T61esphora 
Bougie Shoe Mfg, Co Lucien 
Brown Grenier ç, Lte. 
Buddies Shoe Co.., Reg'd. 
Charb'nneau., Firm.tn 
Charron Ltée,, Alb9rt 
Chaussure Ste..Geneviève Enr. 

Chaussure de Thetford Lt4e v  La 
Childrans Shoe Mfg. Co. Ltd. 
Claisse Enrg., Allan 
Cloutier )  Alfred 
Comfort Chi1dren a Shoe Co. leg a. 
Corbeil, Lt6e 
(orbe11 Shoe Co J.P. 
Cté Ltée J,A. & M. 
I) & D. Black ShoeCo.,,The 
Danunt. Lslcnde & Cie Lt4e 
Denise Shoe Begd 
Dependable S].tpper Mfg. Co. 
Diamond Shoe Reg 
Dominion Shoe Ltd. 
Duchaine, Lodger 

St. Gabriel St. St. Tite 
Acton Vale 

916 Ontario St.E. Montreal 
79 de PEglise St. Quebec 
5349 - 4th Ave Montreal 
22 Nelson St. Quebec 
108 	Boisseau St. Quebec 

Massueville 
Grand Mere 
Loretteville 

55 St. Luc St. Quebec 
5805 De Normanville St. Montreal 
5182 Casgrain St., Montreal 

St.Caaire de Rouvi 
Loretteville 

4247 Notre Dame St.E. Montreal 
19 Nelson St.. Quebec 
1932 Beaudry St.. Montreal 
2019 St. Timothee St. Montreal 

Contrecoeur 
Ste.Genevjeve de 
Batiscan 

Thetford Mines 
51 Colomb St. Quebec 
1116 ,rue St-Valuer Quebec 
385 Chareet Blvd. Quebec 

St. Joseph de St. 	ainthe 
435 St. Paul'St.E, Montreal 
553 Ontario StOE. Montreal. 
3 St.. Simon St. St. Hyacinthe 

St.. Pie de Bag 
959 Victoria Square Montreal 
6404 Bordeaux St. Montreal 
444 St.. Paul St. E. Montreal 

St. Joseph de St. Hyacinthe 
6300 Chabot St. Montreal 
595 St.. ValUer St. Quebec 



List of Leather Footwear Faotoriea, Canada - Continued 

Nae, 	 44r!4 QUPJ ç_M,  

.Dufour & Rochette, Enr. 
'ufresne & Locke, Ltd0 
*gle Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
ast Angus Shoe Co. 
xce1sior Shoe Mfg.. Co. 

.'aber & Fils Enr. 
aderal 8hoe Mfg. Co. Inc. 

F.ifer Bros0 Mfg. Co. 
Ferland & lila, E. 
Fix Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
Fournier, Eudore 
G, & B. Shoe Reg 1 d0, The 

Gagnon & Cie, Arthur 
Gagnon, Lachapelle & Cie Ltée 
Gagnon Ltd Wilfrid 
Gale Bros0 Ltd0 
Galibert, Paul 
Giard Shoes 
Gignacq  Napoleon Paul 
Giard & 1115 9  La Cie Aiphide 
Globe Shoe, Ltd0 
GrandMere Shoe Co. Ltd0 
Guay, Enrg0, Adelard 
Home Shoe Reg'd. 
Huron Mfg0 Co. Ltd., 
Ideal Slipper Mfg., -Co. 
Indian Slipper Mfg. Co. Ltd0 
Joy Ped Shoe, Regd. 
Juvenile Shoe Co.., The 
King Kid Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
Lacasse Childrens Footwear 
Lachance & Tanguay, Reg' d. 
Is Diva Shoe Co. Ltd. 
Lafayette Shoe Mfg0 Co. Ltd. 
Lafond, Achille 
La Gioconda Shoe Mfg. Co. 
La Grenade Shoe Mfg. Ltd., H.B. 
Laliberte, Lt4e, Albert 
Lane Shoe Co. Ltd.., The T.H. 
La Regina Shoe Co0 9  Ltd0 
Lasalle SlIppers Mfg. Co. 
Loiselle, Raphael 
Lcrngwear Shoe Co. Ltd. 
McDonald Shoe Co., Ltd. 
Maclarlane-Lefaivre ,Lt4e 
Maillé, Omer 
Marian Shoe Co. Ltd0 
M&roia, Ltéa, A9E. 
Mayer Shoe Co. Ltd., Theo,, 
Merit Shoe Co Ltd. 

9 Ste-Felixine St. Quebec 
4201 Ontario .St.E. Montreal 
2083 Beaudry St. Montreal 

East Angus 
Contrecosur 

37 Colomb St0 Quebec 
2211 Champlain St. Montreal 
486 St0 Catherine StOW. Montreal 
77 Ste0 Therese St. Qebec 
2457 des. Carrieres St0 Montreal 
St. Edouard St. 	- Plessiaville 

St. Joseph de 
St. Hyacinthe 

- Loretteville 
1975 Kent St0 Montreal 
205 Vitre St.W. Montreal 
30 St 0 Anselme Quebec 
646 Wellington St. Montreal 
1345 Notre Dame St. E. Montreal 

Loretteville 
291 Racl.ne St. Chicoutizal 
Chapleau St0 	. Terrebonne 

Grsnd Mere 
472 St0 Valuer St0 Quebec 

- Terrebonne 
Loretteville 

3710 St0 Lawrence Blvd. Montreal 
Lorettevill.e 

9 Tureon St. Quebec 
3438 -Lafontalne St. Montreal 
4119 Notre Dame St. E. Montreal 
6369 Chateaubriand St. Montreal 
70 Bigaouette Ave. Quebec 

- Richmond 
Contrecoeur 
St-Emile 

1625 St0 Luke St. Montreal 
2496 Rachel St. E. Montreal 
154 St. Lean St0 Quebec 
6201 Rapineau Ave. Montreal 

Ste. Marie de Beauce 
780 Brewstr Ave. Montreal 

Upton 
76 Marie-Louie St0 Quebec 
5680 St0 Dominique St. Montreal 
1690 Papineau Ave0 Montreal 
6912 St. Hubert St0 Montreal 
3932 Adam St0 Montreal 
463 St. Valuer St. Quebec 
351 Iike St. Montreal 
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UQqnt.d 
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Mil1er, Gerard 
Montreal Soft Sole Shoe 
Mount Royal Footwear Co. 
Oulmet, Ovila 
Oxford Slipper Ufg. Co., Inc. 
P. & V. Shoe Reg'd. 
Packard & Co. Ltd., L.H. 
Papin, Lt6e 9  Joa. 
Parlamald Footwear Co., Ltd. 
?eer1ea Slipper Co. 
Peloquln J.A. 
Perfect Slipper Mfg. Co. 
Perluzzi & Coral Slipper Co. 
Peter 9  a Shoe Co. 
Pichette & Racine 
Pratte 9  Sylva 
Prettywell Shoes 9  Ltd. 
Quebec Stitchdown Shoe 
Ratte Odilon 
Riou 9  Hector 
Rita Shoe Co., Ltd., The 
Ritchie Co. Ltd., The John 
Robitaille, L.C. 
Rochon, H. 
Boss Ltd0 9  Henry 
Roxy Shoe Mfg, Co. 
Royer, L.P. 

S. & P. Shoe Ltd. 
St., Arnaud 9  Biron & Cie, Ltée 

St. George Shoe Co. Ltd. 
St. Jean Samuel 
St. Louis Shoe Ltd. 
St. Tite Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
Saillant & Lessard 
Samson 9  Inc,J.E. 
Savoy Shoe Co. 
Selby Shoes Ltd. 
Simon Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
Slater Shoe Co. Ltd,, The 
Stobo Co,. Ltd.., J. M., 
Stone Shoe Reg'd. 
Sun Shoe Co. Reg'd, 
Super Build Shoe 
Sutor Ltée 
Tanguay, Ltée 9  Jos. 
Tarsal Ease Shoe Co., Ltd. 
Tebbutt Shoe & Leather Co. Ltd., The 
Tetrault Shoe Ltd., 

61 Dorchester.St. Quebec 
459 Pie IX Blvd. Montreal 
5608 Charlemagne St • Montreal 
7228 Chateaubriand St. Montreal 
365 St.FaulSt.W. Montreal 

Lavaltrje 
729 St. Antoine St.1. Montreal 

Contrecoeur 
718 Notre Dame St.W. Montreal 
1110 Clarke St. Montreal 
Dansereau St. 	- -.- St. Outs 
27 Notre Dame St. E. Montreal 
2361 Ontario St. E. Montreal 
912 Bleury St. 

. 
Montreal 

45 Renaud Ave. Quebec 
1987 des Erables Ave. Montreal 
1625 St. Luke St. Montreal 
743rd St. Limoilou Quebec 
36 Napoleon-St. Quebec 

Troig-Piatoles 
40 Mozidor St. St. Hyacinthe 
496 St. ValUer St. Quebec 
104 Montmagrq St. Quebec 
4610 .de Lanaudthre St • Montreal 

Loretteville 
1584 Laurier St. E. Montreal 

St .Samuel, 
Co. Frontenac 

69 Royale Ave. Beauportville 
Ste-Genevi'eve de 
Batiscan 

St. Georges de Beau 
547 St. Juste St. Montreal 
5184 Casgrain St. Montreal 

St. Tite 
35 - 4th St. Quebec 
20 Arago St. Quebec 
1831 Deajardins Ave. Montreal 
2194 Lasalle Ave. Montreal 
1833 VIsitation St. Montreal 
5805 De Nprmanville St. Montreal 
92 Arago St. Quebec 
394 King St. Quebec 
66 Uondor St. St. Hyacinthe 
739 	Henri-.Julien St. Montreal 
162 bt. Sauveur St. Quebec 

Beauceville East 
1625 St. Luke St., Montreal 

Three Rivera 
2251 Aird Ave Montreal 
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AdgLeAs 

Thibaudeau H. A. 
Trudel & Bronsard 

Up-to--Date Shoe Mfg., Iteg'd. 
Valley Shoe Co. Ltd., The 

Ade1 Nathan 
Ahrens Ltd., Charles A. 
Baker and Sporn Shoe Co. 
Blachford Shoe Mfg. Co., Ltd. 
Boye & Co. 9  E. B. 
Bridgeport Slipper Factozy 
Canada Felting Co. Ltd. / 
Canadian Consolidated Felt Co. 

Caplan Ltd., I. 
Capian Limited, Sydney 
Central Slipper Co. 
Cohen & Song  M. 
Colonial Footwear Ltd. / 
Cooper & Son 9  C. H. 
'ck' 'hoes, Ltd. 

Dalee 3hoes Ltd. 
Fyfoit & Co., C. B. 
Le Luxe Shoes Ltd. 
Duncan, W. J. 
Edna Shoe Co. 
Elmira Bootee Co. 
Empress Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
E. S. Shoe Co., Ltd., The 
Fit-Rite Slipper Mfg. Co. 
Fraser Grieve & Co 
Gait Shoe Mfg. Co., Ltd. 
Grav1inBa1e Ltd. 
Great West Felt Co., Ltd., The 
Greb Shoe Co., Ltd. 
Groech Felt Shoe Co. I 
Gutta-Percha & Rubber Ltd. 
Hamburg Felt Boot Co. Ltd. , 

Health Shoe Co., The 
l4ewetson Shoes Ltd. 
Hoffer, A. W. 
Humberatone Shoe Co. Ltd., The 
Huribut Shoe Co., C. J. 
Huribut Shoes Ltd. 
Hydro Citr Shoe M1'rs. Ltd. 
Kitchener Shoe Co. 

96 St Luc St. 

56 Colomb St. 

241 King St. E, 
50 Michael St. 
90 Chestnut St. 
245 Carlaw Ave. 
34 Beaconefield Ave 

Ltd., Read Building 

2tX -206 Adelaide St. VI 
2466 Dundas St. W. 
510 King St.W., 
24 Milestone Lane 
366 Adelaide St. W. 
170 Portland St. 
73 King St. W. 
860 Richmond St.W. 

30 34 Duncan St. 
Main St. 
107 Front St. E 

366 Adelaide St. W. 
150 King St. E. 
90 Chestnut St. 
82 Pembroke St. 
300 Breithaupt St. 

20 Arthur St. 
140 144 Mansion St. 
423 Brunswick St. 
West Lodge Ave. 
Peel St, 

Mill St. 
Arthur St. 
750 Elm St 
26 Noble St, 
1008 Queen St. 
117 Waber St. W. 
19 College St. 

Quebec 
Ste. Genevieve de 
Bati scan 

Quebec 
Valley Junction 

Toronto 
Kitchener 
Toronto 
Toronto 
Toronto 
Bridgeport 
St. Jacobs 
Montreal Quebec. 
(Plant Kitchener) 
Torontc 
Toront: 
Toronto 
Torontc 
Toronto 
Toronto 
Toronto 
Toronto 
Georgetown 
Toronto 
Seaftrth 
Toronto 
Elmira 
Toronto 
Kit chener 
Toronto 
Pembroke 
Kitchener 
Oshawa 
Elmira 
Ki tchener 
Stratford 
Toronto 
New Hamburg 
Gait 
Brampton 
Elmira 
Humberstone 
Toronto 
Preston 
Kitchener 
Kitcheer 

/ Manufacturers of Felt Footwear. 
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Lashbrook Shoe Co., The 
Letcher & Mann Shoe Co. 
Menich & Stab]. 
Mildred Shoe Co. 
Murray Shoe Co., Ltd., The 
Nursery Shoe Co., Ltd., The 
Ontario Shoes, Ltd. 
Parker--Steel Shoes, Ltd. 
Perth Shoe Co. Ltd- 
Pla Put Shoe Co.., The 
Fteliarice Shoe Co., Ltd. 
Rosenstein Ltd., David 
Scott Shoe Co.., Ltd. 
Scott & McHaie Ltd. 
Scott & McHale, Ltd.. 
Scroggine Shoe Co , Ltd. 
Siaman Shoe Co., Ltd, The T. 
nith Shoe Co , Ltd.., 0. J / 

Sterling Bros., Ltd 
Tilley Wi.0 lame Ltd. 
Tillsonbth-g Shoe Co 
Toronto Slipper Mfg., Co , Lti 
Troater Shoe Co- 
Twin City Shoe & Slipper Co. 
Undertu.11s, Ltd. 
1Th3 ted Slipper Co 
1alentine & Martin, Ltd 
Waterloo Shoe Co. 
Western Shoe Co ... Ltd. , The 
Williams Shoe Ltd. 
Woelf'le Shoe Co., Ltd.., The W 
Wragge Shoe Co., Ltd. 

Canada West Shoe Mfg.., Co., Ltd. 
Leather Products, Ltd 
Mason, Arthur 
Mid West Shoe Mfg., Co., Ltd.. 
Northern Shoe Mfg., Co., Ltd. 
Winnipeg Slipper Mfg Co., Ltd. 

R1ey & McCormick. Ltd 

Preston 
Port Perry 
Ki tchener 
Barrie 
London 
St. Thomas 
Ki tehener 
Preston 
Perth 
RRlirtlton 
Toronto 5 
Toronto 
Gait 
London 
Till sonburg 
Gait 
Aurora 
St. Jacobs 
London 
Toronto 
Till sonburg 
Toronto 
Toronto 
Ki tchener 
Barrie 
Eoronto 
Waterloo 
Waterloo 
Kitchener 
Brampton 
Ki tchener 
Gait 

Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 
Win4 peg 
Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 
Winnipeg 

Calgary 

263 Fort St. 
78 Princess St. 
394 Toronto St. 
120 Lombard St. 
743 Jarvis Ave.. 
207 Jarvis Ave. 

PT4. 
136 . 7th Ave. E. 

527 ICing St. W. 
27 Victoria St. 
Richmond & Picadilly St8. 

54 Woodside Ave. 
126 St. Lawrence St. 
Sherbrooke St. 
92 John St. 
1199 Bathurst St. 
35 Front St. E. 
109 Water St. 
Cor.Richmond & Bathurst Ste. 

Queen St W. 
Moaley St 

Cor.. York & Clarence Ste. 
864 Lake Shore Road 

11 Brant St.. 
181 Bathurat St. 
11 Queen St. N. 
205 Dunlop St, 
225 Richmond St. W.. 
16 Cedar St.. E. 

236 Victoria St. 
53 Railroad St.. 

..E.. 127 Wilmot St. 
51 Rose St. 

MANITOBA 
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List of Leather Footwear Factories, Canada - Concluded. 

Name 
	 Addryor 

U. 

a 

Harvey Boot Factory, Ltd. 
Heads Boot Faotory, W. J. 
Lang & Co., M. 
Leekie Co., Ltd., J. 
MacLachian-Taylor Co. 
Pri, Pierre 
Thuraton & Sons, J. A. 

BRITISH COLUMBIA 

58 Cordova St. W. 
21 Hastings St. E. 
535 Main St. 
220 Cambie St. 
63 Cordova St. W. 
51 Hr!stingB St. W. 
4606 1axwel1 St. 

Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
Vancouver 
New Westhinater 

000_______ 
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